
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 21st April 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the top of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.  
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned 
where there are a number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to 
give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016

5. Health and Safety, HR and Organisational Development  (Pages 7 - 26)

To receive an update on progress with Health and Safety, Human Resource and 
Organisational Development items  

6. HR Policies and Procedures  

a) Revisions to Human Resources Policies and Procedures: Pension 
Discretions Policy (post 1st April 2014), Retirement Policy, Redundancy 
and Efficiency Policy and Redundancy and Efficiency Procedure  
(Pages 27 - 58)

To consider a report seeking approval for proposed minor changes to the 
current Pensions Discretion Policy, and the associated Retirement Policy, 
Redundancy and Efficiency Policy and Redundancy and Efficiency 
procedure. 

b) Exit Payment Overview  (Pages 59 - 68)

To consider a report on the current situation in relation to the Governments 
proposals on the recovery of public sector exit payments, redundancy 
capping limits and additional consultation on wider reforms to public sector 
exit payments

c) Grievance, Bullying and Harassment Procedure  (Pages 69 - 88)

To consider a report seeking approval for the revised Grievance, Bullying and 
Harassment Procedure

7. Settlement Agreements  

For discussion and to be led by Councillor D Marren



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Monday, 29th February, 2016 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, P Findlow, L Jeuda, D Marren, D Newton and A Stott

Officers
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Karen Begley, HR Business Partner
Sally Gold, Barrister
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Jackson and M Jones.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made.

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 January 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

36 IMPLEMENTING THE RECENT CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES FOR 
STAFFING COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered a report on the proposals for the 
implementation of changes made to the Constitution in relation to Staffing 
Committee.

Changes to the Constitution in October 2015 gave Staffing Committee the 
responsibility to approve all human resources policies including pay and 
grading structures (except those that must be approved in law by the 
Council and the implementation of national terms and conditions which 
would be undertaken by the Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service), 



employees terms and conditions of employment, including changes to 
these terms and conditions and to approve policies on how the Council 
exercised its functions under the Local Government Pension Scheme and 
any other relevant pension scheme.

It was proposed that a delegation be given to the Head of Strategic HR, in 
consultation with the Chairman of Staffing Committee or Vice-Chairman in 
their absence to:

 make and approve all HR procedures and guidance (except where 
a procedural matter directly affects members of Staffing Committee) 
that are designed to clarify or give effect to approved policy.

 Make and approve minor and consequential amendments to HR 
policy e.g. to clarify an issue, reinforce a point or take into account 
knock on effects of other policy changes

 Make and approve legislative changes to HR Policy, reporting all 
such changes to Staffing Committee.

The exception to these delegations being HR policy and procedure 
determined as requiring Staffing Committee approval. The Committee 
agreed a list of HR policies which would come to the Staffing Committee 
for approval.

The Grievance Procedure was reviewed by the Committee and the 
following changes were suggested:

Insert new 
paragraph 44

“If an informal resolution is not appropriate, the 
Investigating Officer will conduct a full formal 
investigation.  If the Investigating Officer 
determines, either at the outset or during the 
investigation, that the investigation is likel
[...]
ement 
representative and members of the Sub Committee 
will have the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Appellant and their representative.”

point 5 renumber as point 8

point 6 renumber as point 9 and amended to read 
“The Chair and the appellant or their representative 
may then ask questions of the management 
representative and witnesses.”



Insert new point 10 – “At the conclusion of the 
Management evidence, the Appellant or their 
representative and members of the Sub Committee 
will have the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Management representative.”

Insert new point 11 – “The management 
representative will have the opportunity to re-
examine their witnesses on any matter referred to 
in the examination by the members of the Sub 
Committee, the Appellant or their representative.”

point 7 renumber as point 12

point 8 renumber as point 13 and amend to “The 
Appellant or their representative then sums up.”

point 9 renumber as point 14 and insert after HR 
Advisor “,Legal Advisor”.

point 10 renumber as point 15 and amend to read 
“Both parties will be recalled to hear the decision of 
the Chair, which will be confirmed in writing within.7 
working days”

The procedure referred to the Violence at Work Policy and details of this 
policy were requested by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That

1 That the following policies be exceptions to Senior Officer 
delegations and require approval by the Staffing Committee:
 Access to Personnel Records Policy
 Agency Workers Policy
 Attendance Management Policy
 Capability Policy
 Code of Conduct for Employees
 Disciplinary Policy
 Dismissal Policy
 Domestic Abuse Policy
 Employing People with Criminal Records Policy
 Equality in Employment Policy
 Flexible and Mobile Working Policy
 Grievance, Bullying and Harassment Policy
 Induction Policy
 Pay and Allowances Policy
 Pay Protection Policy
 Pensions Discretions Policy



 Recruitment Policy
 Redundancy Policy
 Retirement and Severance Policy
 Secondment Policy
 Sickness Scheme and Entitlements Policy

2 the Senior Officer delegations, as outlined in Section 5 of the report 
be approved.

3 the delegated decisions taken by the Head of Strategic HR be 
reported quarterly to the Staffing Committee to ensure the effective 
implementation of the Constitution in relation to staffing matters.

4 the suggested changes to the Grievance Procedure be forwarded to 
the Trade Unions for agreement.

37 ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW STAFFING SUB COMMITTEE OR 
WORKING GROUP 

Consideration was given to the establishment of a new Staffing Sub 
Committee or working group, whose purpose would be to provide 
assurance that the wellbeing of Staff and Members of Cheshire East 
Council was aligned to best practice and organisational values.

It was proposed that a working group be established to review existing HR 
policies which impact upon reassurance to ensure that they operate 
cohesively and are updated in line with legislative changes.  Feedback 
would  be sought from staff and Members in respect of agreed policies and 
procedure.  The membership be made up of an Independent Chair, a 
Trade Union representative and six Elected Members on a 3:1:1:1 basis.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) a working group be established on a 3:1:1:1 basis with the 
membership as follows:

Conservative– Cllr B Moran, Cllr JP Findlow and Cllr D Marren
Labour– Cllr J Jackson
Independent  – Cllr A Stott
Liberal Democrat – Cllr R Fletcher
Independent Chair 
Trade Union representative – Unison representative Craig 
Nicholson

(2) The Head of Strategic HR, in conjunction with the Chairman of 
Staffing Committee, appoint an Independent Chair.

(3) The Head of Strategic HR to prepare the Terms of Reference for 
the Working Group.



(4) The Head of Strategic HR to liaise with North West Employers to 
identify an independent reviewer and brief accordingly.

(5) The Head of Strategic HR arrange the first meeting of the Working 
Group.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 April 2016
Report of: Head of Strategic HR
Subject/Title: Health and Safety, HR and Organisational Development

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To update the Committee on progress with Health and Safety, Human 
Resource (HR) and Organisational Development (OD) items.  A report on 
Health and Safety is provided, followed by an update under each heading of 
the Council’s Workforce Strategy.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and receive feedback.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR and OD developments and 
that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed terms of reference are 
followed.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 No specific wards affected.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 No significant policy issues identified as a result of this update report.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 No direct financial implications arising from this report.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 No direct legal implications arising from this report.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 No significant risks identified as a result of this update report.  Risks relating to 
specific matters are dealt with separately.



10.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY

Health and Safety Update – Quarter 4

Data within this report refers only to employees working in schools and in the 
corporate core, following a decision made by Staffing Committee Members in 
October 2014.  Health and Safety data highlights relating to ASDVs are 
included in Cheshire East Residents First’s quarterly board reports.

10.1 Delivery of Training during Quarter 4: – 01.01.16 – 31.03.16

10.1.1 19 courses have been delivered across 197 employees from the Corporate 
Core and from Schools:

NO. OF 
COURSES

COURSE ATTENDEES 

1 IOSH Managing Safely 6
4 Corporate

2 School
1 IOSH Managing Safely Refresher 7 Corporate

1 PRIME Training (half day) 1
[...]
 has received two awards; the first is a fourth consecutive Gold 
Achievement Award (non competitive) and the second is a Commended 
Award in the RoSPA Public Service and Local Government competitive 
Sector.  The latter award recognises that the Council achieved third place 
from all portfolios submitted in this sector.  This is the first time that the 
Council has entered this competitive award.

10.3.2 Feedback from the above portfolios is expected from RoSPA during August 
2016 and Members will be updated on any outstanding actions or areas 
identified for improvement.



10.4 Corporate Accident and Incident Statistics – Quarter 4

10.4.1 Statistics are shown in relation to employee numbers and follow the HSE 
formula for calculating the Accident Frequency Percentage:

No. accidents ÷ no. employees x 100,000
100 (to show %)

Relevant commentary is presented relating to a selection of specific accidents 
and incidents1 of note.   

Total number of RIDDOR Accident / Incidents

Reporting Period No. of Accidents
& Incidents on PRIME

No. of RIDDOR2 
Reports

Q1– Q4: 2013- 2014 6271 113

Q1– Q4: 2014- 2015 4969 93

All details below exclude ASDV data

Q1: 2015 - 2016  939 6

Q2: 2015 – 2016 675 4

Q3: 2015 – 2016 983 9 

Q4: 2015 – 2016 899 3

Q4 2015 – 2016: Accidents & Incidents  

Corporate Core RIDDOR Schools RIDDOR

384 1 515 3

Accident and Incident Quarter 4 Summary 01.01.16 – 31.03.16

Corporate Core Schools 

Accidents Employees 66 70

Accident Rate Factor 
(Employees) 

6.0% 
AVERAGE

5.7%
AVERAGE

MOTP 171 348

Incidents Employees 52 30

MOTP 95 67

Total 384 515

1 An incident is an event where no physical injury occurs, although this may still be RIDDOR 
reportable depending upon the circumstances – e.g. a fire, loss of electric power or a scaffold 
collapse. 
2  RIDDOR – the  Reporting of Incidents, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 



Corporate Core Schools
RIDDOR Employees 1 1

MOTP 0 2

Total 1 3

10.5 Corporate Accident & Incident Quar
[...]
 the senior management team commenced on this 
date.  The HR and Finance transactional function of CoSocius transferred to 
Cheshire West and Chester Council on the same date, 154 staff transferred 
under TUPE arrangements.

12.2 A number of the Council’s services are moving to the Crewe Lifestyle Centre.  
Care4CE staff from Macon House and the Hilary Centre, staff from Crewe 
Public Library, and staff from Ethel Elks Family Centre will relocate on a 
phased basis during April 2016.

12.3 Consultation around Children Centres is ongoing, a proposal to re-designate 
four Children’s Centres is likely to result in a reduction of some posts across 
the service.

12.4 The Cheshire Skills and Growth ASDV was established on 1st April 2016 and 
HR are supporting the creation of the new organisation and TUPE transfer. 21 
staff have transferred to the new company.

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/open-data-and-transparency/open-data-and-transparency.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/open-data-and-transparency/open-data-and-transparency.aspx


12.5 In December 2015, a decision was taken to develop a different operating 
model for the Workforce Development Team, moving away from in house 
delivery and increasing the commissioning of sector experts, to ensure a high 
quality learning and development programme for the Council. This revised 
model has now been implemented.

12.6 The collaborative procurement of Occupational Health services (OHU) 
between Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester and Warrington Councils 
progresses well. The deadline for tender submissions is 19th April 2016. So far 
29 companies have downloaded the Invitation to Tender documents and four 
have indicated that they will be submitting tender documentation. Project 
Board members will be evaluating tenders on 29th April and 4th May followed 
by a moderation and clarification meeting. Notification of the decision is 
anticipated by the end of May 2016. Allowing for a short standstill period, the 
intention for the contract commencement date and associated TUPE transfers 
remains at 1st September 2016.

13.0 Leadership and Management

13.1 The Management Development Programme has continued with primarily in-
house delivery of ILM levels 3 & 5 in Leadership and Management. There are 
currently 42 registered candidates on these qualifications:

• Level 3 – 23 candidates currently registered.
• Level 5 – 19 candidates currently registered.

The Level 5 Diploma in Health and Social Care Leadership continues with six 
candidates currently registered. 

13.2 The first ‘Aspiring Managers’ programme cohort has completed with a 100% 
pass rate and all 11 candidates reporting positive impact on their career 
development planning. Further cohorts have been requested by three 
Directorates and will take place during 2016/2017.

13.3 41 managers have completed Neurolinguistic Programming training in 
management techniques. A sharing good practice forum is in place to support 
staff to implement learning across the Council.

14.1 Building Capability and Capacity

14.1 The Corporate Training programme has offered 69 training sessions on 41 
topics between January and March 2016, with percentage take up of places 
slightly ahead of expectation with 847 delegates attending training this 
quarter. In terms of evaluation, from January to March 2016, 92% of 
attendees have rated training as very good/excellent. 

14.2 Seven applications for individual funding support have been approved through 
the Continued Professional Development (CPD) virtual panel this quarter. 
Successful candidates are supported through membership to the Cheshire 
East Council Academic Study Support forum.

14.3 Specific team development and training planning continues for Planning, 
Education Strategy Team, Communities, Legal Services, ICT and Corporate 



Resources & Stewardship. The Workforce Development Team has led these
[...]

drivers, business needs and ongoing improvement of practice. Next steps are 
to further scope the work streams, assess resources required and prioritise. A 
further update will be provided to Staffing Committee at the next meeting.

18.0 Voluntary Redundancies

18.1 The Council’s voluntary redundancy scheme continues to support 
organisational change and the delivery of the planned programme of change 
in the Council’s Three Year Plan. The effective use of voluntary redundancy 
enables the Council to achieve it’s planned savings and efficiencies and also 
helps to maintain good employee relations within the Authority, minimising the 
prospect of compulsory redundancy.

18.2 As a result of changes in Care4CE, sixty six people have left the Council 
under voluntary redundancy terms in Q4. The total severance cost, for all 
employees was £1,034,455, inclusive of redundancy and actuarial costs. Over 
the next five years, these reductions are estimated to save the Council over 
£3,618,338 (which is the combined accumulated costs of the deleted posts).

18.3 To ensure these savings are realised a number of mechanisms are in place 
which commence with the VR Panel who approve or decline voluntary 
redundancies based on a robust business case. Staffing budgets are adjusted 
to reflect the approved reductions in staffing. Additional checks are in place 
such as Recruitment Watch where vacancies are approved prior to 
advertisement. 

18.4 A summary of the number of employees by key service area and total 
severance costs for 15/16 is provided below.

Organisation Number of  employees Severance  Costs
Care4CE - Hollins View 32 460,986
Care4CE - Lincoln House 49 724,192
Care4CE - Other 9 86,474
Other Services 6 338,313
Services of Chief Operating Officer 2 84,356
Grand Total 98 1,694,320

19.0 Education HR Consultancy

19.1 The table below provides a summary of the current buy back of HR services 
by schools and Academies.



Cheshire East School 
Type

No. of 
schools

HR ta
[...]
aving the Council
3.8 Contract / Changing job





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 21st April 2016
Report of: Head of Strategic HR
Subject/Title: Revisions to Human Resources Policies and Procedures:

Pension Discretions Policy (post 1st April 2014)
Retirement Policy
Redundancy and Efficiency Policy
Redundancy and Efficiency Procedure

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report advises Staffing Committee of proposed minor changes to the 
current Pensions Discretion Policy, and the associated Retirement Policy, 
Redundancy and Efficiency Policy and Redundancy and Efficiency procedure. 
Approval is sought to the revised policy and procedure documents attached to 
this report. The changes are summarised in section 10 of this report.

1.2   Staffing Committee should note that following approval, the Pension 
Discretions Policy must be published on centranet for employee’s access and 
the revisions to the Scheme must be sent to the Pension Fund administrators 
within one month of its adoption.  The Policy has to be published for 30 days 
before being actioned. 

1.3 Wider considerations, including potential forthcoming changes to Legislation in 
relation to exiting the organisation are excluded from scope and considered in 
a separate report.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Staffing Committee approve the revised policy and procedure 
documents, i.e. Pension Discretions Policy –post 1st April 2014, Retirement 
Policy, Redundancy and Efficiency Policy, Redundancy and Efficiency 
Procedure.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1   The current Pension Discretions Policy was first approved in June 2014 
following the introduction of pension legislation which revised the pension 
scheme, and requires the Council to have both pre 2014 and post 2014 
discretion policies. Under the requirements of the Pension Regulations, the 
Council is required to update the Pension Discretions Policy on a regular 
basis.



3.2 The revisions to the po
[...]
 with 
the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure.  Details are available from your 
Human Resources Advisor.

Appeals against decisions to decline requests for Efficiency, Redundancy or 
Employee Requested retirements will be considered by the Staffing Officer 
Panel.

Prepared by:   HR Policy and Strategy Team
Date :  April 2016
Revisions and reasons: New discretions
Review Date:   April 2018



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 21st April 2016
Report of: Head of Strategic HR
Subject/Title: Exit Payments Overview

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Following the deferral of the report to Staffing Committee on 14th January 
2016 on the Voluntary Redundancy (VR) and Voluntary Early Retirment (VER) 
terms, this report updates Staffing Committee on the current situation in 
relation to the Governments proposals on the recovery of public sector exit 
payments, redundancy capping limits and additional consultation on wider 
reforms to public sector exit payments.

1.2 The report also provides a summary of packages currently offered by other 
North West Councils and in light of the potential raft of forthcoming legislation 
makes proposals regarding a further review of the Council’s voluntary 
redundancy terms.

2.0 Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 No immediate action is taken on amending Council VR and VER policies until 
the Government clarifies the postion on potential changes to the recovery, 
capping and wider review of exit payments for the public sector.

2.1 The Committee note the Council’s current redundancy policy position 
compared to other Authorities in the North West and monitors closley the 
situation in relation to the Government’s potential changes.

2.3 A further report and update on Government progress is brought to Staffing 
Committee on 5th July 2016, including a timeline for a review of the Council’s 
Voluntary Redundancy terms and other associated policies as required.

3.0     Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Govern
[...]
nds and may call 
witnesses.  Witnesses will only attend for the duration of their evidence.

9. The Chair and the appellant or their representative may then ask questions of the 
Management representative and witnesses.



17

10.At the conclusion of the Management  evidence the Appellant or their representative 
and Members of the Sub-Committee will have the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Council’s representative.

11.The Management representative will have the opportunity to re-examine their witnesses 
on any matter referred to in the examination by the Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
Appellant or their represenatative. 

12.The management representative then sums up.

13.The  appellant or representative then sums up

14.Both parties withdraw.  The Chair (with the other committee members, HR advisor, 
Legal advisor and the secretary present) will consider the evidence and make a 
decision.  If it necessary to recall either party to clear points of uncertainty both parties 
will return, notwithstanding that only one is concerned with the point giving rise to doubt.

15.Both parties will be recalled to hear the decision of the Chair, which will be confirmed in 
writing within 7 working days.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Health and Safety, HR and Organisational Development
	6a Revisions to Human Resources Policies and Procedures: Pension Discretions Policy (post 1st April 2014), Retirement Policy, Redundancy and Efficiency Policy and Redundancy and Efficiency Procedure
	Pensions Discretions Policy Post April 2014 v 1.0SC
	Redundancy and Efficiency Policy V1.0SC
	Redundancy and Efficiency Procedure v1.0SC
	Retirement Policy v1.0SC

	6b Exit Payment Overview
	6c Grievance, Bullying and Harassment Procedure
	Appendix 1 Grievance bullying and harassment procedure Apr 2016




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, J Jackson, M Jones, D Marren, D Newton and A Stott

Councillor in Attendance
Councillor JP Findlow

Officers
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager
Karen Begley, HR Business Partner
Sally Gold, Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared she was a member of GMB.

40 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

42 HEALTH AND SAFETY, HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with Health and 
Safety matters.

The report provided details of the number of health and safety courses 
undertaken, the inspections carried out and the accident and incident 
figures reported on PRIME in quarter 4.  



It was noted that the Health and Safety Team had been awarded their 
fourth consecutive RoSPA Gold Achievement Award and had also 
received a Commended Award in the RoSPA Public Service and Local 
Government competitive Sector.

The Committee was concerned about an incident at the Registration 
Service in Macclesfield and asked for further information including if the 
incident had been reported to RIDDOR, had support been provided to the 
member of staff and whether the incident had been reported to the police.

The Committee considered a report on the progress with Human Resource 
and Organisational Development matters.

The report provided details on progress with the Council’s Workforce 
Strategy, Organisational Design, Leadership and Management training, 
the Corporate Training programme, staff recruitment and retention, reward 
and recognition, the Council’s sickness absence rate, and provision of 
Education HR Consultancy.

It was reported that in relation to Workforce Priority reporting, a review of 
the format and data included would take place and in future would report 
against service objectives.

A collaborative procurement between Cheshire East, Cheshire West and 
Warrington Councils for Occupational Health services was under way, with 
tender submissions being required by 19 April 2016.  The tenders would 
then be evaluated and is was anticipated that a decision would be made 
by the end of May with the new contract to start on 1 September 2016.  
The Committee requested details of the performance standards required 
of the future supplier of the service.

It was reported that the first ‘Aspiring Managers’ programme had been 
completed with a 100% pass rate.  Further cohorts had been requested 
and would take place during 2016/2017.  The outline programme for these 
sessions would be shared with Staffing Committee members.

The Committee asked about the impact of the Government’s 
announcement to change all schools into academies and the effect this 
could have on the Education HR Consultancy Service.  It was agreed that 
an update would be brought to the next meeting.

Details of the HR performance data were included in the report.  In relation 
to the FTE by headcount, the Committee stated that they found the year 
on year comparison data difficult to understand due to the restructuring 
and changes in department names and asked if an explanatory note could 
be added to aid understanding.  It was also requested that an estimated 
net position be provided and include the number of staff transferring to 
ASDVs.  



The Committee asked if additional information could be reported which 
showed the expected salary and pension contributions saving over time 
using the wage bill of employed staff and agency workers.  It was agreed 
that Officers would explore if this was possible.

The number of cases being investigated under formal procedures was 
noted.  The Committee felt it would be useful if they could observe an 
Employment Tribunal to help their understanding and learning in relation to 
the Appeal hearings.  It was agreed that the Head of Strategic HR would 
notify the Chairman of the Staffing Committee of the dates of any 
Employment Tribunals and that consideration be given to awareness 
training to support Members should they be required to attend as 
witnesses.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the report be noted;

2 further information be provided to Staffing Committee members on 
the incident at Macclesfield Registration Service;

3 details of the performance standards in the Occupations Health 
tender document be provided to Staffing Committee members;

4 details of the Aspiring Managers programme be shared with 
Staffing Committee members;

5 an update be brought to the next meeting on the impact of all 
schools becoming academies;

6 the HR performance data format be amended to include an 
explanation note on restructuring in the FTE year on year 
comparison figures and to include an estimated net position;

7 the Head of Strategic HR to inform the Chairman of Staffing 
Committee on the dates of Employment Tribunals and awareness 
training be provided on being a witness at the Tribunals.

43 HR POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

(a) Revisions to Human Resources Policies and Procedures: 
Pension Discretions Policy (post 1st April 2014), Retirement 
Policy, Redundancy and Efficiency Policy and Redundancy 
and Efficiency Procedure 

The Committee considered a report on proposed minor changes to the 
current Pensions Discretion Policy and the associated Retirement Policy, 
Redundancy and Efficiency Policy and Redundancy and Efficiency 
Procedure.



A summary of the proposed changes was set out in Paragraph 10.1 of the 
report.

The Committee proposed that the decision on the pension discretions be 
deferred to allow a more detailed review of the pension discretion policy to 
take place which would take into account the Local Government Pension 
Scheme provisions and any discretions set by the Cheshire Pension 
Scheme.  It was agreed that Councillors B Moran, JP Findlow and 
D Marren would meet with Officers to consider a review of the regulations, 
including regulation 16 – buy back of lost pension, and regulation 31 – 
purchase of additional pension, and to review the VR Panel and Staffing 
Officers Panel to ensure that appropriate control mechanisms are in place.

RESOLVED:

That the decision in relation to pension discretions be deferred to allow for 
a more detailed review of the Pension Discretion Policy.

(b) Exit Payment Overview 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the current position in 
relation to the Government proposals on the recovery of public sector exit 
payments, redundancy capping limits and additional consultation on wider 
reforms to public sector exit payments.

The report also provided a summary of packages currently offered by 
other North West Councils and made proposals regarding a further review 
of the Council’s voluntary redundancy terms.

The Committee was of the view that the review of the voluntary 
redundancy terms should not wait until the had Government clarified the 
proposals on exit payments and that is should take place alongside.  It 
was proposed that Councillors B Moran, JP Findlow and D Marren met 
with Officer to progress the review and a further report be brought to the 
next meeting.

RESOLVED:

That a review of Voluntary Redundancy Terms take place, with Councillors 
B Moran, JP Findlow and D Marren meeting with Officer to progress the 
review.

(c) Grievance, Bullying and Harassment Procedure 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the revised Grievance, 
Bullying and Harassment Procedure.

The Staffing Committee, at its meeting on 29 February 2016, had 
suggested a number of changes to the Procedure.  The Trade Unions had 



been consulted on these and had agreed to them.  The Procedure was 
now presented to the Committee for approval.

A further amendment was reported in relation to paragraph 61 – ‘Violence 
at Work Policy’ to be deleted and ‘Corporate Health and Safety Policy’ be 
inserted.

The Committee suggested that consideration should be given to allowing a 
friend to act as a companion as well as a trade union official or work 
colleague to the appellant.   It was agreed that this would be discussed 
with the Trade Unions and the outcome reported back to the Committee.

RESOLVED: That 

1 the revised Grievance, Bullying and Harassment Procedure, as set 
out at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved with the amendment to 
paragraph 61 of ‘Violence at Work Policy’ to be deleted and 
‘Corporate Health and Safety Policy’ be inserted.

2 The Trade Unions be consulted on the inclusion of a friend as a 
companion to the appellant.

44 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 

The Committee discussed the use and wording of Settlement Agreements 
when employees left the Council.  The wording in the Settlement 
Agreements was based on a model template.  

It was agreed that a review of the Council’s use of settlement agreements 
should be carried out and look at how frequently they were used and in 
what circumstances.

RESOLVED:

That a review of the Council’s use of Settlement Agreements be carried 
out and an update be brought to the next meeting of the Staffing 
Committee.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


